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The ParllamentafT Seevetary to the Mhiister of Eailways and Traaqport (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) 22 RaU way employees were killed and 100 injured in train accidents during the period January to July, 1953, both in clusive.

(b) The information is under com pilation and will be placed on the Table of the House as soon as it is ready.

Chief C ash Witnesses

*609. Shri S* N. Das: Will the Minis ter of Ballways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of posts of Chief Cash Witnesses on the Northarn RaĤ
way and the number of posts ezistinf on the Railway; and

(b) the method of recruitment to this post?

The WmtUBmmUBWj Seorelafy It tto Minister of Eailwm and Tranaport (Shri Shahnawas lOlan): U) There is only one post of Chief C ^ Witness on the Northerp Railway and there was also only one post in this cate gory on the iate Eastern Punjab Rail way.

(b) This post is filled by selection from among the staff who have the re quisite experience of handling and collection of cash.

Claim  OFncBs

*700. Shri R. N. Singh: (a) WiU the
Minister of Railways be pleased to state which Railways, other than North Eastern Railway, have got more than one claims office under the Re grouping system?

(b) Is there any other Railway un der the Regrouping system, the rltnms office of which has been transferred from the Headquarter to a sub-office?

Cc) If not, what are the exceptional circumstances under which this course was considered necessary in the case of North Eastern Railway?

The Deputy Minister of RaUways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Northern, Central and Southern
Railways.

(b) and (c). In no case has the Claims Office of a regrouped Railway been transferred from headquartera to other stations. In fact the North ern, Central, Southern and North Eastern Railways inherited more than one Claims Office from the in tegrating units. On the North East ern Railway, two Claims Offices, one at Calcutta and the other at Qprakh-
pur have been allowed to continue.
There has, however, been some re distribution of work between these two offices.

Sylviculture

7̂01. Shri Barman: (a) Will the Minister of Food and AirleuMBM be pleased to state whether woiMim pIaqb of sylviculture are at present submit ted by State Governments for opinion to tht Im^olov General of Forest^?

(b) It so. ki how manr OMOi during the year 1952-53 was the Inspector General of Forests csonsulMN̂

Cc) Is there going to he any Central policy in this matter?

(d) Has there been any sp|l suryey
to regulate regeneration of different species according to India's needs?

The Mimater of W ed m d Agrloul-
ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) The sum maries of working plans are receiv ed by the Inspector General of Forests from the States for such com ments as he may have to make from an al]-India angle.

(b) Eleven eases.
(c) The Central Policy is laid down in the National Forest Policy promul gated in May 1952, copies of which are available in the library of the House.

(d) Yes; soil reconnaissance sur veys are invariably undertaken by State Forest Departments whenever these are considered necessary to as certain the best technique and species to be regenerated in any particular locality.

Railway  Sheds

*702. Shri Hem Raj: (a) Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether the Passenger Amenities Committee on the Northern Railway has considered the proposal for the construction of open sheds for passen gers at Jawalamukhi Road and Kangra
Railway Stations?

(b) If BO, do Government propose to construct these sheds?

(c) When are these sheds expected to be constructed?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railway ̂ and Transport
<Shrt Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Not yet.

(b) and (c). Action will be taken after the Passenger Amenities Com mittee makes its recommendations on the proposal.

Railway  SmiNGS

*703. Shri Deogam: Will the Minis ter of Railway be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the par ties were refused construction of sid ings at Badampahar and Kuldiha at their own cost for the reason of v̂eigh-
ing difficulties:

(b) whether any weighing arrange ments for iron ore have since been made at Badampahar and iCuldiha:

(c) if so. when this arrangement was made: and

(d) if not, how wagons are booked without weighing?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) Yes.

(h) No.
\v) Does not arise.

(d) Wagons are now booked on the basis of the normal carrying capacity phis two tons, over-loading being check ed by measuring the cubical cont?̂ nts of the ore loaded in wagons.

O il S ehds

•704. Shri Mnnlswamy: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agricnltiire be pleased to state the number of research schemes undertaken by Government to increase the production of oil seed ̂
in India?

(b) What steps have been taken to multiply and distribute seeds to gro wers in the different States?

The Minister of Food and Agri culture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Twenty-nine research schemes, which are ulti mately expected to lead to increased production of oilseeds have been under

' taken by the State Governments with financial assistance from the Indian Central Oilseeds Committee.

(b) The Department of Agriculture in each State is responsible for multi plying improved varieties of oilseeds evolved for the State and for distribut ing them to growers. Schemes for this purpose are in operation in the States of Madras, Bombay, Punjab, Hyder abad and Saurashtra with financial as sistance from the Indian Central Oil seeds Committee.

K angani System of L abour Rbcruitment

•706. Shri Muniswamy: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred ques tion No. 813 asked on the 18th Decem ber, 1952 regarding Kangani System of Labour Recruitment and state whe ther the Central Government have re ceived any report from the Madras Government regarding the progren made in the matter?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): Yes; a report on the working of the measures suggested to State Gov ernments for checking the evils of the ‘Kangani System’ has been received recently from the Government of Mad ras. According to this report, the planters have implemented all measures except the one relating to formation of cjo-operative credit societies and co-operative stô -es and as a result a number of evils associated with the System has been eliminated.

Control of Locust Swarms

•706. Shri Munlawamy: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agrlcuttnre be pleased to state whether our air̂
crafts have been used successfully for controlling the menace of locust swarms that prevails in certain parts of the country?

